

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**  
No. 45 MAP 2016

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,**

*Appellee.*

*vs.*

**QU'EED BATTS,**

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA  
BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Sara A. Austin  
President  
Pennsylvania Bar Association  
100 South Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(800) 932-0311

James C. Sargent  
Chair, Pennsylvania Bar Association  
*Amicus Curiae* Brief Committee  
LAMB MCERLANE PC  
24 E. Market St  
West Chester, PA 19381  
(610) 701-4417

Thomas G. Wilkinson Jr.  
Member, Pennsylvania Bar Association  
*Amicus Curiae* Brief Committee  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market St. Suite 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-3737

David R. Fine  
Member, Pennsylvania Bar Association  
*Amicus Curiae* Brief Committee  
K&L GATES LLP  
Market Square Plaza  
17 North Second St., 18th Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 231-4500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
II.	Introduction.....	2
III.	Argument.....	4
A.	<i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> hold that, barring a determination that a juvenile offender is irretrievably depraved, the Eighth Amendment bars imposition of a life sentence without the possibility of parole .....	4
B.	<i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> require a presumption against juvenile LWOP .....	5
C.	To demonstrate that a juvenile LWOP sentence is justified, the Commonwealth should be required to present proof beyond a reasonable doubt .....	7
D.	To demonstrate that a juvenile LWOP sentence is justified, the Commonwealth should be required to offer expert evidence of “irreparable corruption” or “irretrievable depravity.” .....	8
IV.	Conclusion .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	1, 2
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	8
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	7

### **State Cases**

<i>Council 13, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. DiFrancesco</i> , 329 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1974).....	5
<i>Reardon v. Meehan</i> , 227 A.2d 667 (Pa. 1967).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 288 A.2d 727 (Pa. 1972).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Spatz</i> , 759 A.2d 1280 (Pa. 2000).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (Pa. 2014).....	6, 9

**State Statutes**

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9711(c)(1)(iii) ..... 7  
42 Pa.C.S. § 1728(a)(3) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment..... 2, 4, 5, 7  
*In re: Recognition of the Pennsylvania Bar Association as the  
Association representing members of the bar of this  
Commonwealth*, No. 198, Supreme Court Rules Docket  
No. 1 (June 29, 1998) ..... 1  
Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 531..... 1  
United States Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)..... 6
